7/4/2011                                                                                                                            Purchase Order - 850
ANSI_X12_V4010_850_Purchase_Order V02.doc - 1 -
ANSI X12 version 4010 850
Purchase Order
VERSION:  02.01
Author:   EDI Administration Team
Publication Date:   10/15/2007
Trading Partner:   All

      00        Original
M ID 2/2 Must Use
BEG02 92 Purchase Order Type Code
Description:  Code specifying the type of Purchase Order
    Code     Name
      SA       Stand-alone Order
M ID 2/2 Must Use
BEG03 324 Purchase Order Number
Description:  Identifying number for Purchase Order assigned by the
orderer/purchaser
M AN 1/22 Must Use
BEG04 328 Release Number  O AN 1/30 Not Used
BEG05 373 Date
Description:  Date expressed as CCYYMMDD
M DT 8/8 Must Use
BEG06 367 Contract Number  O AN 1/30 Not Used
BEG07 587 Acknowledgement Type  O ID 2/2 Not Used
BEG08 1019 Invoice Type Code O ID 3/3 Not Used
BEG09 1166 Contract Type Code O ID 2/2 Not Used
BEG10 1232 Purchase Category O ID 2/2 Not Used
BEG11 786 Security Level Code O ID 2/2 Not Used
BEG12 640 Transaction Type Code O ID 2/2 Not Used
Semantics:
Comments:
7/4/2011                                                                                                                            Purchase Order - 850
ANSI_X12_V4010_850_Purchase_Order V02.doc - 8 -
DTM Date/Time Reference
POS: 150                                  Max: 10
Heading - Optional
Loop: DTM                              Elements: 6
To specify pertinent dates and times
Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
DTM01 374 Date/Time Qualifier
Description:  Code specifying type of date or time, or both date and
time
    Code     Name
     112       Buyers Dock (Where item is not ship direct)
     069       Promised for Delivery (Where item is ship direct)
M ID 3/3 Must Use
DTM02 373 Date
Description:  Date expressed as CCYYMMDD
C DT 8/8 Used
DTM03 337 Time  X TM 4/8 Not Used
DTM04 623 Time Code O ID 2/2 Not Used
DTM05 1250 Date Time Period Format Qualifier X ID 2/3 Not Used
DTM06 1251 Date Time Period X AN 1/35 Not Used
Semantics:
Comments:
O. C. Tanner Company will pass either the date we would like the item(s) on our dock (“112”) or the date we would like the item delivered (“069”)
for ship direct items only.
7/4/2011                                                                                                                            Purchase Order - 850
ANSI_X12_V4010_850_Purchase_Order V02.doc - 9 -
TD5 Carrier Details (Routing
Sequence/Transit Time)
POS: 240                                  Max: 12
Heading - Optional
Loop: TD5                                Elements: 15
To specify the carrier and sequence of routing and provide transit time information
Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
TD501 133 Routing Sequence Code O ID 1/2 Not Used
TD502 66 Identification Code Qualifier X ID 1/2 Not Used
TD503 67 Identication Code X AN 2/80 Not Used
TD504 91 Transportation Method/Type Code X ID 1/2 Not Used
TD505 387 Routing
Description:  Free-form description of the routing or requested routing
for shipment, or the originating carrier’s identity
X AN 1/35 Used
TD506 368 Shipment/Order Status Code X ID 2/2 Not Used
TD507 309 Location Qualifier O ID 1/2 Not Used
TD508 310 Location Identifier X AN 1/30 Not Used
TD509 731 Transit Direction code O ID 2/2 Not Used
TD510 732 Transit Time Direction Qualifier O ID 2/2 Not Used
TD511 733 Transit Time X R 1/4 Not Used
TD512 284 Service Level Code X ID 2/2 Not Used
TD513 284 Service Level Code X ID 2/2 Not Used
TD514 284 Service Level Code X ID 2/2 Not Used
TD515 26 Country Code O ID 2/3 Not Used
Semantics:
Comments:
7/4/2011                                                                                                                            Purchase Order - 850
ANSI_X12_V4010_850_Purchase_Order V02.doc - 10 -
N1 Name
POS: 310                              Max: 200
Heading - Mandatory
Loop: N1                              Elements: 6
To identify a party by type of organization, name and code
Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
N101 98 Entity Identifier Code
Description:  Code identifying an organizational entity, a physical
location, property or an individual
    Code     Name
      BY       Buying Party (Purchaser)
M ID 2/3 Must Use
N102 93 Name
Description:  Free-form name
Value:  “O C TANNER COMPANY”
X AN 1/60 Used
N103 66 Identification Code Qualifier  X ID 1/2 Not Used
N104 67 Identification Code  X AN 2/80 Not Used
N105 706 Entity Relationship Code O ID 2/2 Not Used
N106 98 Entity Identifier code O ID 2/3 Not Used
Semantics:
Comments:
7/4/2011                                                                                                                            Purchase Order - 850
ANSI_X12_V4010_850_Purchase_Order V02.doc - 11 -
PER Administrative
Communications Contact
POS: 360                              Max: 1
Heading - Optional
Loop: N1                              Elements: 9
To identify a person or office to whom administrative communications should be directed
Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
PER01 366 Contact Function Code
Description:  Code identifying an organizational entity, a physical
location, property or an individual
    Code     Name
      BY       Buying Party (Purchaser)
M ID 2/2 Must Use
PER02 93 Name
Description:  Free-form name
Value:  “O C TANNER COMPANY”
O AN 1/60 Used
PER03 365 Communication Number Qualifier
Description:  Code identifying the type of communication number
    Code     Name
      TE       Telephone Number
X ID 2/2 Used
PER04 364 Communication Number
Description:  Complete communications number including country or
area code when applicable
X AN 1/80 Used

TD502 66 Identification Code Qualifier X ID 1/2 Not Used
TD503 67 Identication Code X AN 2/80 Not Used
TD504 91 Transportation Method/Type Code X ID 1/2 Not Used
TD505 387 Routing
Description:  Free-form description of the routing or requested routing
for shipment, or the originating carrier’s identity
X AN 1/35 Used
TD506 368 Shipment/Order Status Code X ID 2/2 Not Used
TD507 309 Location Qualifier O ID 1/2 Not Used
TD508 310 Location Identifier X AN 1/30 Not Used
TD509 731 Transit Direction code O ID 2/2 Not Used
TD510 732 Transit Time Direction Qualifier O ID 2/2 Not Used
TD511 733 Transit Time X R 1/4 Not Used
TD512 284 Service Level Code X ID 2/2 Not Used
TD513 284 Service Level Code X ID 2/2 Not Used
TD514 284 Service Level Code X ID 2/2 Not Used
TD515 26 Country Code O ID 2/3 Not Used
Semantics:
Comments:
Segment will not be passed unless special arrangements have been made with the O.C. Tanner Co. EDI Department.
7/4/2011                                                                                                                            Purchase Order - 850
ANSI_X12_V4010_850_Purchase_Order V02.doc - 21 -
SCH Line Item Schedule
POS: 295                                  Max: 200
Detail - Optional
Loop: PO1 – SCH                   Elements: 12
To specify the data for scheduling a specific line-item
Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
SCH01 380 Quantity
Description:  Numeric value of quantity
M R 1/15 Must Use
SCH02 355 Unit or Basis for Measurement Code
Description:
    Code     Name
     EA        Each
M ID 2/2 Must Use
SCH03 98 Entity Identifier Code O ID 2/3 Not Used
SCH04 93 Name X AN 1/60 Not Used
SCH05 374 Date/Time Qualifier
Description:
    Code     Name
     112       Buyers Dock (Where item is not ship direct)
     069       Promised for Delivery (Where item is ship direct)
M ID 3/3 Must Use
SCH06 373 Date
Description:  Date expressed as CCYYMMDD
M DT 8/8 Must Use
SCH07 337 Time O TM 4/8 Not Used
SCH08 374 Date/Time Qualifier X ID 3/3 Not Used
SCH09 373 Date X DT 8/8 Not Used
SCH10 337 Time X TM 4/8 Not Used
SCH11 326 Requested Reference Number O AN 1/45 Not Used
SCH12 350 Assigned Identification O AN 1/20 Not Used
Semantics:
Comments:
Segment will not be passed unless special arrangements have been made with the O.C. Tanner Co. EDI Department.
DTM at the detail level is sent unless specific arrangements have been made with the O. C. Tanner Company to send the SCH segment.
7/4/2011                                                                                                                            Purchase Order - 850
ANSI_X12_V4010_850_Purchase_Order V02.doc - 22 -
N9 Reference Indentification
POS: 340                                  Max: 1000
Detail - Optional
Loop: PO1 – N9                       Elements: 3
To provide a free-form format that allows the transmission of text information
Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
N901 128 Reference Identification Qualifier
Description:
    Code     Name
     ZZ        Mutually Defined
M ID 2/3 Must Use
N902 127 Reference Identification